



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 180/2005

S.M.K. SUBHANI

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Muskaan Gopal, Advocate.

versus

STATE C.B.I.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, SPP for
CBI with Mr. Kushagra Kumar,
Advocate.
Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP for CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

25.10.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Ms. Muskaan Gopal, Id. Counsel for the Appellant, submits that she was previously representing the Appellant; but now she has no instructions from him at present.
3. Let Court Notice be issued to the Appellant as well as notice to his surety, to be served through the concerned SHO/IO, returnable on 15th January, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

OCTOBER 25, 2025/nd/tp