



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 180/2005

S.M.K. SUBHANI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Manu Bajaj, Advocate.

versus

STATE C.B.I.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Premtosh K. Mishra, SPP with
Mr. Rajpal Singh, DSP, ACB, CBI
with Mr. Shrey Sharma, Mr. Anubhav
Upadhyay and Mr. Arpit Bamal,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

25.03.2026

%

1. Advocate Mr. Manu Bajaj appearing on behalf of the appellant submits that since he has no instructions in the matter, he may be discharged.

2. Accordingly, Advocate Mr. Manu Bajaj is discharged.

3. Mr. Vikhyat, Advocate (Mob. No. 9916338183) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* (pro bono).

4. The Registry is directed to give copy of the records to the



Amicus Curiae.

5. List on 05.05.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MARCH 25, 2026

kd